

No. 20-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND MARLING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WARDEN OF WABASH VALLEY CORRECTIONAL  
FACILITY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Erin M. McGinley  
JONES DAY  
77 W. Wacker Dr.  
Suite 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601

John F. Kerkhoff  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell  
Blvd.  
Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43215

Louis K. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mary H. Schnoor\*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
lkfisher@jonesday.com

*\* Admitted in Illinois; not  
admitted in DC  
(supervised by a licensed  
DC Bar member)*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	6
JURISDICTION .....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT .....	8
1. Legal Background .....	9
2. Factual and Procedural Background .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	21
I. The courts of appeals are divided .....	21
A. The Third and Fourth Circuits demand a policy that constrains a searching officer from choosing to open a container based on the prospect that evidence may be found .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits have held that the inventory search exception applies even when a policy would allow officers the option to open a container in search of evidence.....	25
II. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits are wrong .....	27
III. The question presented is important .....	32
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 13, 2020) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, United States District Court, Southern District of Indiana (Sept. 24, 2019).....	8a
APPENDIX C: Order on Amended Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, Jennings Circuit Court (Nov. 6, 2017) .....	20a
APPENDIX D: Memorandum Decision, Court of Appeals of Indiana (May 25, 2018).....	24a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Supreme Court of Indiana (Oct. 15, 2018).....	38a
APPENDIX F: Order on Motion to Suppress, Jennings Circuit Court (Oct. 17, 2013) .....	40a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX G: Memorandum Decision, Court of Appeals of Indiana (Sept. 30, 2014).....	44a
APPENDIX H: Order of the Supreme Court of Indiana (Jan. 6, 2015) .....	59a
APPENDIX I: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Aug. 17, 2020).....	60a
APPENDIX J: North Vernon Police Department, General Order 49, Impoundment .....	62a
APPENDIX K: Excerpts from Trial Exhibits.....	73a
APPENDIX L: Motion to Suppress, Jennings Circuit Court (Sept. 20, 2013).....	74a
APPENDIX M: Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Suppress, Jennings Circuit Court (Oct. 16, 2013) .....	77a
APPENDIX N: Appellant’s Brief, Court of Appeals of Indiana (July 7, 2014) .....	125a
APPENDIX O: North Vernon Police Department, Incident/Offense Report of Officer Craig Kipper (Apr. 26, 2013) .....	157a
APPENDIX P: North Vernon Police Department Property Record.....	160a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	30
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	31
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	10, 11
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	9
<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	9, 10, 31
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	9
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	30, 31
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marling v. Brown</i> , 964 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2020).....	6, 16, 26
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996) (per curiam) .....	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	2, 11, 12
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 539 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 1989) .....	13, 29
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	30
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 482 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 959 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	3, 5, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez</i> , 726 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	9
<i>United States v. Como</i> , 53 F.3d 87 (5th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 591 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 5, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Mundy</i> , 621 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24, 34
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975) .....	30
<i>United States v. Salmon</i> , 944 F.2d 1106 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	10, 31
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	31
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	6, 9
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	8, 18, 19, 35
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Special Report: Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2015 (Oct. 2018) .....	32
